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BIZOS, J A: 

The appellants Maxwell Mhlanga and Simon Joseph 

Moyo aged 18 and 20 years respectively were convicted 

of the murder of GABRIEL CHIRWA contrary to the pro­

visions of Section 207 of the Penal Code. No extenu­

ating circumstances were found by the Co>urt a quo and 

both were sentenced to death. 

They appealed to this court both against their 

conviction and sentence. 
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The facts found proved by Barrington-Jones J 

are that there was a quarrel over food on the 28th 

September 1985 between the appellants and the deceased 

in the tent that the three of them shared at the DUKWE 

Refugee Camp. During the quarrel the deceased slapped 

the second appellant who fell to the ground. The 

deceased attacked him whilst on the ground. The first 

appellant picked up a hollow spade handle and hit the 

deceased with it. This enabled the second appellant 

to get up and hit the deceased more than once with the 

spade handle. The injuries inflicted on the deceased 

by the joint actions of the two appellants caused his 

death. The two appellants then wrapped the deceased's 

body in his (the deceased's) blankets; secured them with 

wire,carried him to a sewerage pit and threw the body 

into it. The two appellants later buried the spade 

handle and the deceased's shoes in an ash heap. 

The principal medical officer in Jubilee 

Hospital, Francistown, who conducted the postmortem 

examination said that the deceased had at least five 

injuries on the forehead, the right upper lip, the left 

lower lip, the right ear and a fracture of the lower jaw. 

The cause of death was found to be extradural haemorrhage 

probably caused when the lacerated wound over the left 

forehead was suffered, some 115 millilitres of blood 

clotted on the left side of the deceased's brain. He 
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was of the view that the injuries were caused by a 

blunt instrument and when shown the spade handle 

alleged to have been used to attack the deceased 

he said that considerable force would have had to 

be used as it is hollow. The lacerations on 

the deceased's head could have been caused by the 

sharp edge of the spade handle. He was of the view 

that a considerable amount of force was used. He 

was certain that the deceased was dead when his body 

was thrown into the pond. From the location and 

nature of the injuries it would appear that more than 

one injury may have been caused by one blow. 

The matters in issue before the Judge a quo 

and before us were :-

Whether or not the two appellants were 
responsible for the deceased's death; 

If so, whether they are guilty of murder 
with or without extenuating circumstances; 
or 

possibly a lesser offence? 

The proof tendered by the prosecution to connect 

the appellants with the deceased's death consisted of 

direct evidence of a friend of the appellants; the 

circumstantial evidence of a number of police officers 

who visited the hut occupied by the appellants and the 
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deceased; the pointing out by the appellants of the 

sewage pond in which the body was found and the precise 

place where the spade handle and the shoes of the 

deceased were found and finally the statements made by 

the appellants to the Chief Magistrate of Francistown. 

The evaluation, admissibility and weight of 

the evidence fall to be considered. 

The direct evidence implicating the two appell­

ants was given by Newton Rodgers Nyoni. The effect 

of his evidence was that he was present when the deceased 

started to quarrel with the first appellant until the 

deceased had ordered him to leave. Later the first 

appellant made enquiries about the depth of the sewage 

pond and when even later he was asked how the quarrel 

had finished, there was an admission by the first 

appellant that he had killed the deceased the previous 

night. 

The credibility of this witness was challenged 

before the Court a quo and before us. The grounds 

advanced were that he was detained and fed by the police 

without reason and that the witness did not reply to 

the direct question put in cross-examination as to why 

he did not report the admission made by the first appell­

ant to the police when the question was put the first 

time. The answer to the first criticism cannot be of 
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any assistance to the appellants. Counsel represent­

ing them at the trial, who was not Mr Gaongalelwe who 

appeared before us, did not enquire from the witness 

to describe the circumstances under which he stayed or 

was kept at the police station. The brief enquiry 

made by Counsel showed no more than that the witness who, 

like the appellants lived in a refugee camp some distance 

away from the police station was asked to stay at the 

police station during the investigation. Although the 

witness said that he was in fear he was not asked what 

he was afraid of. Far from there being any support in 

the evidence that the witness was compelled to make an 

untrue statement to the police implicating the appellants 

(which was not even put to him) he said that the station 

commander told him "to be free and not fear anything at 

the police station". 

It is correct that the witness was in difficulty 

when first asked why he did not report the damaging 

admission made to him by the first appellant. When pressed 

further he answered that he did not believe that the first 

appellant was serious. This is not a satisfactory answer 

having regard to the seriousness of the matter. However 

this, weighed against other coqent factors is not sufficient 

to lead us to the view that the witness was untruthful. 

It is not clear from the brief cross-examination as to 
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precisely what portion or portions of his evidence 

was put in issue. 

The witness was a friend of the appellants. 

His evidence that the deceased was the aggressor and 

ordered him to leave when he tried to help the 

appellants is hardly consistent with a desire on his 

part falsely to implicate them in a very serious offence. 

The Court a quo accepted his evidence. No sufficient 

reasons have been advanced why we should be of a 

different view. Counsel for appellants argued that 

the trial court should have had the witness recalled 

when in the ruling rejecting an application for the 

discharge of the accused at the end of the prosecutions 

case, it was pointed out that the circumstances of his 

stay at the police station had not been fully investi­

gated. No application for the recall of the witness 

appears to have been made. It may well be that the 

trial judge should have had the witness recalled. There 

is no reason to believe, however, that the picture that 

was so briefly presented would have been materially 

different if the witness had been recalled. 

The pointing out of the sewage pond and the 

spade handle and shoes is deposed to by Constable Dick 

Moyo and Sibongi Nkosi Joel Mangena and Inspector 

Ndlovu . The evidence is sketchy but it would 
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appear that both accused were involved in the two 

pointing out trips undertaken. Although there may 

be some superficial conflict as to what precisely each 

appellant pointed out and who led whom to the pond 

there is no doubt in the mind of Constable Dick Moyo 

who says that the accused No. 2 pointed the spade handle 

and the deceased's shoes hidden in the ash. He also 

says that they both took him where the spade handle 

was. Although the witness was cross-examined and it 

was put to him that he used force in order to extract 

admissions from the accused, it was not put to him that 

his evidence in relation to the pointing out of the spade 

handle and the shoes were incorrect. Accused No. 1 

however said in his evidence in chief that this did not 

happen. By implication the Court a quo accepted the 

evidence of Moyoon this point. The Zone and Adminis­

trator confirms that the spade handle and the shoes were 

retrieved from the ash. He says that it is not correct 

that accused Nos. 1 and 2 were led to the pond. They 

were asked by some four policemen to take them there 

and they did so. This evidence is further corroborated 

in the main by Inspector Ndlovu. Constable Moyo's 

suspicions were aroused by the appellants' explanations 

about the absence of the deceased's blankets, the wet 

floor and the presence of blood on the floor of their 

common homeand on the deceased's bed. 


